A paper-based immunoassay to determine HPV vaccination
status at the point-of-care
Benjamin D. Granta, Chelsey A. Smithb, Philip E. Castlec,d, Michael E. Scheurere, and
Rebecca Richards-Kortumf
a Department of Bioengineering, Rice University, 6100 Main Street, Houston, Texas 77005,
b Department of Bioengineering, Rice University, 6100 Main Street, Houston, Texas 77005,

6. Harper DM, Franco EL, Wheeler C, Ferris DG, Jenkins D, Schuind A, et al. Efficacy of a bivalent
L1 virus-like particle vaccine in prevention of infection with human papillomavirus types 16 and 18
in young women: a randomised controlled trial. Lancet. 2004; 364:1757–65. doi:10.1016/
S0140-6736(04)17398-4. [PubMed: 15541448]
7. Saslow D, Castle PE, Cox JT, Davey DD, Einstein MH, Ferris DG, et al. American Cancer Society
Guideline for human papillomavirus (HPV) vaccine use to prevent cervical cancer and its
precursors. CA Cancer J Clin. 2007; 57:7–28. doi:10.1016/S0093-3619(08)70787-1. [PubMed:
17237032]
8. Villa LL, Costa RLR, Petta C a. Andrade RP, Ault K a. Giuliano AR, et al. Prophylactic quadrivalent
human papillomavirus (types 6, 11, 16, and 18) L1 virus-like particle vaccine in young women: A
randomised double-blind placebo-controlled multicentre phase II efficacy trial. Lancet Oncol. 2005;
6:271–8. doi:10.1016/S1470-2045(05)70101-7. [PubMed: 15863374]
9. Paavonen J, Naud P, Salmerón J, Wheeler CM, Chow S-N, Apter D, et al. Efficacy of human
papillomavirus (HPV)-16/18 AS04-adjuvanted vaccine against cervical infection and precancer
caused by oncogenic HPV types (PATRICIA): final analysis of a double-blind, randomised study in
young women. Lancet. 2009; 374:301–14. doi:10.1016/S0140-6736(09)61248-4. [PubMed:
19586656]
10. Joura EA, Giuliano AR, Iversen O-E, Bouchard C, Mao C, Mehlsen J, et al. A 9-Valent HPV
Vaccine against Infection and Intraepithelial Neoplasia in Women. N Engl J Med. 2015; 372:711–
23. doi:10.1056/NEJMoa1405044. [PubMed: 25693011]

13. Kreimer AR, Rodriguez AC, Hildesheim A, Herrero R, Porras C, Schiffman M, et al. Proof-of-
principle evaluation of the efficacy of fewer than three doses of a bivalent HPV16/18 vaccine. J
Natl Cancer Inst. 2011; 103:1444–51. doi:10.1093/jnci/djr319. [PubMed: 21908768]
14. Lazcano-Ponce E, Stanley M, Muñoz N, Torres L, Cruz-Valdez A, Salmerón J, et al. Overcoming
barriers to HPV vaccination: Non-inferiority of antibody response to human papillomavirus 16/18
vaccine in adolescents vaccinated with a two-dose vs. a three-dose schedule at 21 months. Vaccine.
2014; 32:725–32. doi:10.1016/j.vaccine.2013.11.059. [PubMed: 24355090]
15. Laprise JF, Drolet M, Boily MC, Jit M, Sauvageau C, Franco EL, et al. Comparing the cost-
effectiveness of two- and three-dose schedules of human papillomavirus vaccination: A
transmission-dynamic modelling study. Vaccine. 2014; 32:5845–53. doi:10.1016/j.vaccine.
2014.07.099. [PubMed: 25131743]
16. Agosti JM, Goldie SJ. Introducing HPV Vaccine in Developing Countries — Key Challenges and
Issues. N Engl J Med. 2007; 356:1908–10. doi:10.1056/NEJMp078053. [PubMed: 17494923]
17. [January 1, 2016] Gavi Countries Elligible for Support. 2016. http://www.gavi.org/support/apply/
countries-eligible- for-support/
18. Rotich JK, Hannan TJ, Smith FE, Bii J, Odero WW, Vu N, et al. Installing and Implementing a
Computer-based Patient Record System in Sub-Saharan Africa: The Mosoriot Medical Record

for HPV16 and HPV18. Virology. 2004; 321:205–16. doi:10.1016/j.virol.2003.12.027. [PubMed:
15051381]
22. Robbins HA, Kemp TJ, Porras C, Rodriguez AC, Schiffman M, Wacholder S, et al. Comparison of
antibody responses to human papillomavirus vaccination as measured by three assays. Front
Oncol. 2014; 3:328. doi:10.3389/fonc.2013.00328. [PubMed: 24455487]
23. Fu E, Liang T, Spicar-Mihalic P, Houghtaling J, Ramachandran S, Yager P. Two-dimensional paper
network format that enables simple multistep assays for use in low-resource settings in the context
of malaria antigen detection. Anal Chem. 2012; 84:4574–9. doi:10.1021/ac300689s. [PubMed:
22537313]
24. Villa LL, Ault K a. Giuliano AR, Costa RLR, Petta C a. Andrade RP, et al. Immunologic responses
following administration of a vaccine targeting human papillomavirus Types 6, 11, 16, and 18.
Vaccine. 2006; 24:5571–83. doi:10.1016/j.vaccine.2006.04.068. [PubMed: 16753240]
25. Leder C, Kleinschmidt JA, Wiethe C, Müller M. Enhancement of Capsid Gene Expression :
Preparing the Human Papillomavirus Type 16 Major Structural Gene L1 for DNA Vaccination
Purposes Enhancement of Capsid Gene Expression : Preparing the Human Papillomavirus Type 16
Major Structural Gene L1 for DNA Va. J Virol. 2001; 75:9201–9. doi:10.1128/JVI.75.19.9201.
[PubMed: 11533183]
26. Buck CB, Pastrana D V, Lowy DR, Schiller JT. Efficient intracellular assembly of papillomaviral
vectors. J Virol. 2004; 78:751–7. doi:10.1128/JVI.78.2.751-757.2004. [PubMed: 14694107]
27. Buck CB, Thompson CD, Pang Y-YS, Lowy DR, Schiller JT. Maturation of papillomavirus
capsids. J Virol. 2005; 79:2839–46. doi:10.1128/JVI.79.5.2839-2846.2005. [PubMed: 15709003]
28. Buck, CB.; Thompson, CD. Curr. Protoc. Cell Biol. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.; 2007. Production of
Papillomavirus-Based Gene Transfer Vectors.. doi:10.1002/0471143030.cb2601s37.
29. [May 13, 2015] Production of Papillomaviral Vectors (Pseudoviruses). 2015. http://
home.ccr.cancer.gov/LCO/pseudovirusproduction.htm